[S. F. 107.]

CHAPTER 44.

[Chap. 69.]

HARTLAND TOWNSHIP.

AN ACT to legalize the organization of the Township of Hartland, in the County of Worth.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa,

Section 1. Organizati'n and elections legalized. That the organization of the township of Hartland, in the county of Worth, on the 21st day of February, 1859, under the direction and by virtue of a warrant for that purpose, issued by the county judge of the said county of Worth, be and the same is hereby legalized, and all township elections held, and all acts performed by the citizens of said township of Hartland, under and by virtue of said organization, are hereby declared legal and of full force at law.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after its publica-

tion in the Iowa State Register and Iowa State Journal.

This bill having remained with the Governor three days, Sunday excepted, the General Assembly being in session, has become a law this 29th day of March, 1860.

ELIJAH SELLS.

Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Journal April 7th, 1860.

ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

[S. Sub. H. F. 139.]

CHAPTER 45.

[Chap. 70.]

CITY OF CLINTON.

AN ACT entitled an act to legalize the elections and organizations of Common Councils of the city of Clinton.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly [50] of the State of Iowa,

Section 1. Election and organization legalized. That the elections of said city of Clinton, and the organization of the several common councils of said city since the formation of said city government, are hereby declared legal.

Sec. 2. This set shall be in force upon its publication in the Lowe State.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force upon its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Clinton Herald, at the expense of said city.

This bill having remained with the Governor three days, Sundays excepted, the General Assembly being in session, has become a law, this the 29th day of March, 1860. ELIJAH SELLS,

Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Clinton Herald April 7, 1860.

ELIJAH SELLS, Secretary of State.

[S. F. 138.]

CHAPTER 46.

[Chap. 71.]

CHARLES A. BANNON.

AN ACT entitled an act to legalize the acts of Charles A. Bannon, as Notary Public. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa,

Section 1. Notarial acts legalized. That all acts performed by Charles A. Bannon as notary public in and for the county of Butler, be and the same